THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL.

AN ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING ALLOCATION OF U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (HUD) HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES FOR PERSONS WITH AIDS (HOPWA) GRANT FUNDING TOTALING \$279,052.70 FOR SUPPORTIVE SERVICES AND HOUSING SUPPORT AND RELATED CONTRACT AMENDMENTS.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, the Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) program provides funding to support housing assistance and related supportive services for low-income persons living with HIV/AIDS and their families who are homeless or at risk of homelessness; and

WHEREAS, on May 5, 2014, City Council adopted, through Ordinance 2014-05-29-0362, the HOPWA entitlement grant in a total amount of \$1,212,217.00 for FY 2014-2015 as part of the City's Housing and Urban Development Consolidated Annual Action Plan; and

WHEREAS, through the FY 15 and FY 16 Human and Workforce Development Services Consolidated Funding process, the Department of Human Services (DHS) provided HOPWA funding recommendations for the Alamo Area Resource Center (AARC), BEAT AIDS, and the San Antonio Aids Foundation (SAAF); and

WHEREAS, on September 18, 2014, the City Council approved Ordinance 2014-09-18-0690 which allocated HOPWA funding to AARC in the amount of \$174,151.00 to support the Transportation program and \$120,222.00 to support the Housing Works Program; \$47,500.00 to BEAT AIDS to support the Case Management Program; and \$95,900.00 to SAAF to support the Dining Program, \$315,163.00 to support the Tenant Based Rental Assistance Program, \$291,962.00 to support the Operations Program, and \$130,915.00 to support the Transitional Housing Program; and

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) has authorized the City's use of previously unspent 1999 - 2013 HOPWA grant funding; and

WHEREAS, DHS is requesting the allocation of \$279,052.70 in HOPWA funding for Supportive Services and Housing Support for currently funded HOPWA Programs; **NOW THEREFORE:**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The reallocation of prior year unused Housing Opportunities for Persons with Aids (HOPWA) grant funds in an amount up to \$279,052.70 from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) and for the grant period October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015 is hereby authorized.

SS/vv xx/xx/xx Item #15-1825

The City Manager, or her designee, or the Director of the Department of Human Services, or her designee, is further authorized to execute amendments to delegate agency contracts with the Alamo Area Resource Center, BEAT AIDS, and the San Antonio Aids Foundation. A copy of each amendment, in substantially final form, is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as **Attachment I**, **II** and **III**.

SECTION 2. Upon approval of this ordinance the amount of \$279,052.70 will be appropriated in the below listed funds. These amounts will be made payable to the listed agency upon issuance of a purchase order.

Agency	Additional Funds	Fund	Internal Order
Alamo Area Resource Center	\$53,000.00	2605438042	138000001256
Alamo Area Resource Center	\$16,875.00	2605438042	138000001257
San Antonio Aids Foundation	\$45,000.00	2605438042	138000001258
San Antonio Aids Foundation	\$100,000.00	2605438042	138000001259
San Antonio Aids Foundation	\$35,000.00	2605438042	138000001260
San Antonio Aids Foundation	\$17,903.70	2605438042	138000001261
BEAT AIDS	\$11,274.00	2605438042	138000001262
Total	\$279,052.70		

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. This ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this day	v of	
	M A Y O R Ivy R. Taylor	
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk	Martha G. Sepeda, Acting City Attorney	